

70540-7

70540-7

NO. 70540-7

COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION 1

SETH LAYMAN and MOLLY LAYMAN, husband and wife,

Appellants

v.

21ST CENTURY NORTH AMERICA INSURANCE CO.; and
FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY OF WASHINGTON,

Respondents.

Appellants' Opening Brief

BADGLEY MULLINS TURNER, PLLC
Randall C. Johnson, Jr., WSBA #24556
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4750
Seattle, Washington 98101
Telephone: (206) 621-6566
Facsimile: (206) 621-9686

ORIGINAL

~~FILED~~
STATE OF WASHINGTON
JAN 27 PM 4:51

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

IV. ARGUMENT..... 16

 A. The Standard of Review is De Novo.16

 B. 21st Century Failed to Comply with RCW 48.18.291 By Not Mailing Notice of Cancellation to the Laymans’ Residence...16

 C. 21st Century’s Argument is Unpersuasive and Litigation Driven.18

 D. If the Court Considers 21st Century’s Argument under RCW 48.18.292, 21st Century Still Did Not Comply with the Statute.19

 1. RCW 48.18.292 is a Notice Statute.20

 2. RCW 48.18.292 Requires Renewal of Automobile Policies.....21

 3. 21st Century has Not Complied with a Statutory Exception.22

 4. Constructive Notice is not Sufficient- Actual Delivery is Required.....26

 5. 21st Century’s Arguments on Automatic Termination Misled the Trial Court.28

 E. 21ST Century’s non renewal arguments are based on inferences that cannot be drawn from the record.31

F.	The Trial Court Erred in Resolving Disputed Issues of Material Fact, Impermissibly Weighing Evidence, and Basing the Judgment on Inadmissible Evidence.	32
G.	21 st Century acted in Bad Faith as a Matter of Law.	34
H.	21 st Century Acted in Bad Faith When it Failed to Conduct a Reasonable Investigation into the Laymans Claims, and Failed to Revisit its Coverage Determination in Light of New Facts.	37
	1. 21 st Century Denied this Claim when it wrongly believed it had mailed a bill and notice of cancellation to the Laymans.	37
	2. 21 st Century Argued Before the OIC that it emailed the required notices to the Laymans.	40
	3. 21 st Century Failed to Reopen its Investigation on Coverage Based Upon the Erroneous Assumption that the Bills and Documents had Been Mailed to the Laymans.	41
	4. Plaintiffs are Entitled to Their Attorneys' Fees and Costs	42
V.	CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Accord, Everready Insurance Co. v. Hadzovic</i> , 182 A.D.2d 818, 582 N.Y.S.2d 508 (1992).....	26
<i>American Best Foods v. Alea London</i> , 168 Wn.2d 398, 299 P.3d 693 (2010).....	35, 36
<i>Anderson v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 101 Wn. App. 323, 337, 2 P.3d 1029 (2000).....	35
<i>Armstrong v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> , 50 Wn.App 254, 259, 748 P.2d 666 (1988).....	21
<i>Bordeaux, Inc. v. American Safety Insurance Company</i> , 145 Wn. App. 687, 693, 186 P.3d 1188 (Div. 1, 2008)	16
<i>Cornhusker Casualty Insurance Company v. Kachman</i> , 165 Wn.2d 404 198 P.3d 505 (2008)	17, 20, 21, 24, 25, 27, 39
<i>Coventry Associates v. American States Ins. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 269, 961 P.2d 933 (1998).....	38
<i>Dauzat v. Gem Underwriters</i> , 602 So.2d 196 (La. 1992).....	25
<i>Farrington Corp. v. Commonwealth Land Title Ins. Co. of Philadelphia</i> , 86 Wn. App. 399, 936 P.2d 1157 (1997).....	35
<i>Garland</i> , 472 F.2d at 879.....	30
<i>Garner v. Government Emp. Ins. Co.</i> , 129 Ga.App. 235, 199 S.E.2d 350 (1973).....	25
<i>Gaudet v. Crochet</i> , 448 So.2d 221 (La. 1984).....	26
<i>Griffin v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 108 Wn. App. 133, 29 P.3d 777 (2001)	38
<i>Industrial Indem. Co. v. Kallevig</i> , 114 Wn.2d 907, 916-917, 792 P.2d 520 (1990).....	35
<i>International Ultimate, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 122 Wn. App. 736, 87 P.3d 774 (2004).....	37
<i>Isaacson v. DeMartin Agency, Inc.</i> , 77 Wn. App. 875, 893 P.2d 1123 (1995).....	24

<i>Kitsap County v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 567, 575, 964 P.2d 1173 (1998).....	16
<i>Mackowik v. Kansas City, St. J & C.B.R. Co.</i> , 196 Mo. 550, 94 S.W. 256, 262 (1906).....	30
<i>Olivine Corp. v. United Capitol Ins. Co.</i> , 147 Wn.2d 148, 163, 52 P.3d 494 (2002).....	17, 18, 20, 21
<i>Olympic Steamship</i> 117 Wn.2d 37 (1991).....	42
<i>Panorama Vill. Condo. Owners Ass'n Bd of Dirs. V. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 130, 141, 26 P.3d 910 (2001).....	28
<i>Safeco v. Butler</i> , 118 Wn.2d at 401	37
<i>Sch. Dists.' Alliance for Adequate Funding of Special Educ. v. State</i> , 170 Wn.2d 599, 619-20, 244 P.3d 1 (2010) (citing <i>Garland v. Cox</i> , 472 F.2d 875, 878-79 (4th Cir.1973))	29
<i>Strickland Motors Ins. Corp.</i> , 970 F.2d 132 (5 th Cir.).....	26, 27
<i>Stumpf v. Montgomery</i> , 101 Okla. 257, 226 P. 65, 69 (1924)	30
<i>Transcontinental Ins. Co. v. Wash. Pub. Utils. Dists' Util. Sys.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 452, 456-457, 760 P.2d 337 (1988).....	16
<i>Vision One LLC v. Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Co.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 501, 520, 276 P.3d 300 (2012). (citing <i>Hayden v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 55, 63, 1 P.3d 1167 (2000))	19
<i>Whistman v. West Am.</i> , 38 Wn. App. 580, 585, 686 P.2d 186 (1984).....	35
<i>Wisniewski v. State Farm General Insurance Company</i> , 25 Wn. App. 766, 609 P.2d 456 (1980)	24

Statutes

RCW 46.29.090	17
RCW 46.30.020	17
RCW 48.01.030	34
RCW 48.18.290	27

RCW 48.18.291	passim
RCW 48.18.291(1).....	18
RCW 48.18.292	passim
RCW 48.18.292 (1)(b).....	21

Administrative Code

WAC 284-30-330(3).....	35
------------------------	----

Rules

CR 56.....	32
------------	----

Treatises

58 Am. Jur. 2d, <i>Notice</i> §8.....	27
58 Am. Jur. 2d, <i>Notice</i> , §30.....	24
58 Am. Jur. 2d., <i>Notice</i> §35	23
Couch on Insurance 3d §29.8	17
